DIAGNOSTICS -

ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM AND

PROGRESSIVE POWER STEERING

DI-355

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHART

NOTICE:

Before replacing or removing the part, turn the ignition switch OFF.

HINT:

e Using SST 09843-18040, connect the terminals Tc and CG of DLCS.

. If any abnormality is not found on inspected parts, inspect the ECU.

. If a malfunction code is displayed during the DTC check, check the circuit indicated by DTC. For details
of each code, turn to the pages in the "See page” for respective "DTC No.” in the DTC chart.

DIOWA-12

DTC chart of ABS:
DTC No. )
Detection ltem Trouble Area
(See Page)
Co200/ 31+ Right front wheel speed sensor signal malfunction
i wi i uncti
(DI-365) 9 P g
C0205 / 32+ . .
(DI-365) Left front wheel speed sensor signal malfunction «Right front, left front, right rear, left rear speed sensor
« Each speed sensor circuit
C0210/ 33*! , . .
Right rear wheel speed sensor signal malfunction * Sensor rotor
(DI-365)
Co215/ 34+ Left heel d ignal malfuncti
eft rear wheel speed sensor signal malfunction
(DI-365) P g !
C0226 / 21 Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(DI-372) (SFR circuit) *SFRH or SFRR circuit
C0236/22 | Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(DI-372) (SFL circuit) e SFLH or SFLR circuit
C0246 /23 | Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(DI-372) (SRR circuit) *SRRH or SRRR circuit
C0256 / 24 Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(DI-372) (SRL circuit) *SRLH or SRLR circuit
C0273/ 13+ N .
Open circuit in ABS MTR relay circuit
(DI-374) *ABS MTR relay
C0274 /14 * ABS MTR relay circuit
(DI-374) Short circuit in ABS MTR relay circuit
Cc0278/ 11
/ Open circuit in ABS SOL relay circuit
(DI-378) *ABS SOL relay
C0279/12 * ABS SOL relay circuit
(DI-378) Short circuit in ABS SOL relay circuit
C1225/25 Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(D1-389) (SM circuit) * SMF or SMR circuit
C1226 /26 | Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(DI1-389) (SRM circuit) * SRMF or SRMR circuit
C1227 /27 | Open or short circuit in brake actuator solenoid circuit * Brake actuator
(D1-389) (SRC circuit) * SRCF or SRCR circuit
C1235/35 . . . .
Foreign matter is attached on the tip of the right front sensor
(DI1-365)
C1236/ 36 . . .
Foreign matter is attached on the tip of the left front sensor
(D1-365) * Right front, left front, right rear, left rear speed sensor
C1238/38 * Sensor rotor
Foreign matter is attached on the tip of the right rear sensor
(DI1-365)
C1239/39 . . .
(DI-365) Foreign matter is attached on the tip of the left rear sensor
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DI-356 DIAGNOSTICS[] - ABS[WITHEBDR[BARTRCRVSCBYSTEMAND
PROGRESSIVE[POWER[BTEERING

¢ Batt
C1241[) 41 . & erY
(DI-399) Low[battery[voltage[dr[abnormally[high[battery[yoltage Charging[$ystem
e Power[$ource[¢ircuit
C1243[%3*1 Malfunctionin[decelerations q rantoutput) ¢ Deceleration[$ensor
alfunction[in[dleceleration[$ensor[{constant[dutpu
(DI-403) P «Wire[harness[ior[¢leceleration[$ensor[$ystem
C1244[]34 Openforhortircuitfinecelerations ircuit ¢ Deceleration[$ensor
en[or[$hort[¢ircuit[in[deceleration[$ensor(¢ircui
(DI-407) P e Deceleration[$ensor(¢ircuit
C1245[135 Malfunction[in[¢leceleration[$ensor *Deceleration[gensor
u 1 |
(DI-403) *Wire[harness[for[gleceleration[$ensor[$ystem
C1246(136*2 Malfunction[in[inaster{¢ylinder[pressure[$ensor *Master(gylinder[pressure{sensor
uncti i u
(DI-411[) 4 e Master[¢ylinder[pressure[$ensor[¢ircuit
C1249[]49 o ) . o «Stop[light[bulb
(0] 1 t ht tch t
(DI-414) pen(gircuitin{stoplight$witch{gircui  StopllightBwitch[ircuit

C1251[151*! | ABS[pump[inotorfisflocked

(DI-417) Open[¢ircuit{in[pump[inotor{¢ircuit ABS[pump[motor
C(LZEZ:]?; Malfunction[in[brake[pedalload[$ensing[$witch :g::iig:i::g:jgz::::ggx::z:[d;ircuit
e Power[$ource[¢ircuit
Alw N *AB rnin ht¢ircuit
(DT—V:E;) Malfunctionfin{skid[gontrol ECU -WIuﬁigr:x@ogwmn?un[if:act:il;n[d;ircuit
« Skid[¢ontrol[ECU
*1,[F2:
Even[after{theffroubled[areas[are[iepaired,[ABSWarning[ightwillhot[go[OFFunlessiheffollowing[dperations
are[performed.
o] *1:
(1) Drive[ihe[yehicle[@t20[km/h[{12[ph){Hor[B0[$econds[dr[nore[dnd[¢heckIhat[ihe[ABS[Warning
light[goes[off.
(2)0 Clear[ihe[PTC[{See[page[DI-343).
o] *2:
(10 KeepliheVehicle[in[Fhe[$tationary[¢ondition[for[B[$econds[dr[inore[and[depress[ihe[brake[pedal
lightly[2[0r[B[fimes.

(20 Drive[ihe[yehicle[at[ihe[Vehicle[$peedHOkm/h[{31[mph)[andkeep[depressingihe[brake[pedal
strongly for about 3 seconds.
(3) Repeat the above operation 3 times or more and check that the ABS warning light goes off.
(4)0 Clear[ihe[PTC[{See[page[DI-343).
HINT:
There is a case that hand-held tester cannot be used when ABS warning light is always on.
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - ABS[WITH[EBD[&BAKTRC[H[VSCEYSTEMAND
PROGRESSIVE[POWER[STEERING

DI-357

DTC[¢hart[of[VSC:
DTCINo. Detection([lt Trouble[A
etection[ltem rouble[Area
(See[Page)
C1201[] 51 . ) )
(DI-382) Malfunction[in[éngine[@nd[ECT[ECU Engine[¢ontrol[$ystem
*Brake[flui |
C1202][52 | Brake[luidflevellow Brake%u!give@v awitch
- . . . L  Brake[fluid[level[Warning[$witc
DI-383 Open[¢ircuitfin[brake[fluidlevel\arnin tch[Gircuit
( ) penigircuitfin(brake[fluidfievelwarning[gwitch(gircui « Brake[lluidTlevelarningwitch[ircuit
*MR RC-[gircuit
C1203([53 . . o o C+[rTRC E¢|.rcw.
(DI-385) Malfunctionfin[@éngine[@nd[ECTECU[¢ommunication[¢ircuit *ENG+[or[ENG-[¢ircuit
e Engine[@nd[ECT[ECU
C1210/86 . . . -Mawl]atel}ensor. .
(DI-395) Zero[point[¢alibration[df[yaw(tate[$ensor[lindone eYaw[fate[$ensor[Eircuit
e P[position[$witch[Eircuit
C1224[[44 OpenfrhortircuitinINEOBignalircuit *NEOQO[¢ircuit
en[or[$hort[¢ircuit[in ignal[¢ircui
(DI-387) P 9 « Enginend[ECT[ECU
C123101 31 Malfunction[in[$teering[angle[$ensor * Steering[angle[$ensor
uncti i
(DI-391) giang « Steering[@ngle[$ensor(tircuit
c12s2(132 Malfunction[in[dleceleration[$ensor[{constant[dutput) *Deceleration(gensor
i i
(DI-407) . utpu e Deceleration[$ensor[¢ircuit
C1233[33 L o
Open[or$hort[¢ircuit[in[yaw[tate[$ensor[¢ircuit
(DI1-395) *Yaw rate[$ensor
C1234[[34 e Yaw([tate[$ensor[¢ircuit
(DI-395) Malfunction[in[yaw[tate[$ensor
C1303[157 Malfunction[nfinultiplex® icationgircut *MPX1[gircuit
alfunction[in[inultiplex[¢ommunication[¢ircui
(DI-422) P « MPX2[gircuit
C1335[35 o . «Steering[@ngle[$ensor
(0] tlin[$t |
(DI-391) pen(gircuitfin(steeringfangle[sensor «Steering[@ngle[$ensor[¢ircuit
C1336[39 . . ' . -Decelerat?onl};ensor o
(DI-403) Zero[point[¢alibration[®f[¢leceleration[$ensor[lindone e Deceleration[$ensor[¢ircuit
e P[position[$witch[¢ircuit
Always[ON Malfunction[in[$kid[¢ontrol[ECU e Rower[$ource[Eircuit
(DI-431) Open[gircuitlin[VSC[warning[indicator[¢ircuit * Skid[¢ontrol[ECU
HINT:

In[Bome[¢tases[hand-heldfester[¢annotbe[used[When[YSClarning[light[is[always[on.

DTC[¢hart[of[PPS:

DTC[No.
(See[Page)

Detection[item

Trouble Area

C1560
(DI-424)

C1561
(DI-424)

Malfunction in PPS solenoid circuit

* PPS solenoid
* PPS solenoid circuit
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